2019.  These classifications were related to the Jabil arrangement as well as inventories in the Surrey Plant.  The
Company assessed the materiality of the differences and determined the adjustments were material to the
consolidated financial statements.

The following tables summarize the effects of the reclassifications and restatements, including the tax effect of
the items described above.  See the tables below, with references to restated item (f).

The Company also reclassified certain balances to conform to the current presentation.

EnviroMetal Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 11

January 1,
2020

January 1,
2019

December 31,
2019

December 31,
2019

January 1,
2020

As originally filed Restatement Restatement Reclassifications Restated
Assets

Current assets
Cash 688,848$   -   -   -   688,848$
Trade and other receivable 429,880   -   -   -   429,880
Inventories 444,130   -   -   768,678 f 1,212,808
Assets held for sale 477,290   -   -   -   477,290
Prepaid expenses and deposits 854,735   -   -   (745,949) f 108,786

2,894,883   -   -   22,729   2,917,612

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 5,623,489   (675,715) a, b 84,465   a, b -   5,032,239
Plant and equipment 5,107,636   (791,972) c, e   756,231 c, e -   5,071,895

10,731,125   (1,467,687)   840,696 -   10,104,134

Total assets 13,626,008$   (1,467,687)   840,696   22,729 13,021,746$

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 308,901$   57,380   d 38,298   d 22,729   f 427,308$
Due to (from) related parties 380,024   (62,497)   a 234   a -   317,761
Loan payable 250,000   (180,328) a 180,328   a -   250,000
Advances -   (2,455,560) e   2,455,560 e -   -
Lease l iabil ities 302,652   -   -   22,569   325,221
Advance royalty payable 65,449   -   -   (18,985) 46,464

1,307,026   (2,641,005)   2,674,420   26,313 1,366,754

Non-current liabilities
Lease l iabil ities 153,964   327,961   c   (328,071) c   (22,569) 131,285
Advance royalty payable 783,568   (292,461) b 33,005   b 18,985   543,097

937,532   35,500   (295,066)   (3,584) 674,382

Total liabilities 2,244,558   (2,605,505)   2,379,354   22,729 2,041,135

Equity
Share capital 23,756,237   -   -   -   23,756,237
Reserves 4,551,104   -   -   -   4,551,104
Accumulated deficit (18,115,599)   867,309   a, b, c, d, e (1,261,860)   a, b, c, d, e -   (18,510,150)

Equity attributable to shareholders 10,191,742   867,309   (1,261,860) -   9,797,191
Non-controll ing interest 1,189,708   270,509   (276,797)   -   1,183,420

Total equity 11,381,450   1,137,818   (1,538,657)   -   10,980,611

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 13,626,008$   (1,467,687)   840,696   22,729 13,021,746$

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Shares # Amount
Share-based

payments
Accumulated

deficit
Non-controlling

interest Total Equity

Balance, January 1, 2019 60,817,000   18,724,590$   2,002,248$   (9,391,677)$   709,559$   12,044,720$
Exercise of warrants 9,425,000   4,712,500   -   -   -   4,712,500
Exercise of options 425,000   319,147   (137,147)   -   -   182,000
Share-based payments -   -   2,686,003   -   -   2,686,003
Equity contribution from minority shareholder -   -   -   -   1,256,430   1,256,430
Net loss for the year -   -   -   (8,723,922)   (776,281)   (9,500,203)
Balance, December 31, 2019 70,667,000   23,756,237$   4,551,104$   (18,115,599)$   1,189,708$   11,381,450$

Shares # Amount
Share-based

payments
Accumulated

deficit
Non-controlling

interest Total Equity
Balance, January 1, 2019 60,817,000   18,724,590   2,002,248   (8,524,368)   980,068   13,182,538
Exercise of warrants 9,425,000   4,712,500   -   -   -   4,712,500
Exercise of options 425,000   319,147   (137,147)   -   -   182,000
Share-based payments -   -   2,686,003   -   -   2,686,003
Equity contribution from minority shareholder -   -   -   -   1,256,430   1,256,430
Net loss for the year -   -   -   (9,985,782)   (1,053,078)   (11,038,860)
Balance, December 31, 2019 70,667,000   23,756,237$   4,551,104$   (18,510,151)$   1,183,420$   10,980,611$

Statement of Changes in Equity
As originally filed

Statement of Changes in Equity
Restated

Share capital Reserves

Share capital Reserves

EnviroMetal Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 12

4. Inventory

Inventory consists of the following:

Costs of inventories recognized as an expense during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and
the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

5. Assets held for sale